Authorizing the Minister of Public Works to erect, construct, the anticipation of Pastic Works to erect, construct, provide, and use Works, Appliances, and Conveniences in connection with the Utilization of Water-power from Lake Tekapo situated in the Land District of Canterbury, for the Generation, Storage, Transmission, Distribution, and Sale of Electrical Energy, in terms of Section 311 of the Public Works Act, 1928.

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of September, 1939.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section three hundred and eleven of the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Minister of Public Works to erect construct, provide, and use such works, appliances, and conveniences as may be necessary in connection with the utilization of water-power from Lake Tekapo in the Land District of Canterbury, and in connection therewith to raise or lower the level of the said lake, and to impound or divert or lower the level of the said lake, and to impound or divert or control the flow of water from same for the generation and storage of electrical energy and in connection with the transmission, use, supply, and sale of electrical energy when so generated; also to use electrical energy so generated in the construction, working, or maintenance of any public work, or for the smelting, reduction, manufacture, or development of ores, metals, or other substances, also to construct tunnels under private land or aqueducts over the same, erect poles thereon, and carry wires over or along any such land without being bound to acquire the same, and with right of way to and along all such works and erections; and also to supply and sell electrical energy and recover moneys due for the same.

C. A. JEFFERY. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/172.)

Consenting to Additional Land being taken for the Purposes of a Public School in the Borough of Mount Albert.

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of September, 1939.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public West Account. conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a public school.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken:— A. R. P

Being

1 19.5 Part Allotment 11 of Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland, on D.P. 1866.

3 3.4 Lots 3, 4, and 5 and parts Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 17603, being part Allotment 11 of Section 10, Suburbs of Auckland.

Situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District (Borough of Mount Albert) (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 29943.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 102881, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 31/862.)

Consenting to Stopping Portion of Road in Block XII, Puniu Survey District, Waipa County.

## GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of September, 1939.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waine County County County in the action of the said to the Waipa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 1 rood 6·3 perches. Adjoining Maungatautari 4A 2B Block.

Situated in Block XII, Puniu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 29910.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 103598, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 62/2/314/0.)

Directing Sale of Railway Land at Invercargill under the Public Works Act, 1928.

## . GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of September, 1939.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by the thirty-fifth section of the Public Works Act, 1928 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that if it is found that any land held, Act"), it is enacted that it is found that any land near, taken, purchased, or acquired at any time under this or any other Act or Provincial Ordinance, or otherwise howsoever, for any public work, is not required for such public work, the Governor-General may, by Order in Council publicly notified and gazetted, cause the same to be sold under the condition set forth in the said Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of land: 19.37 perches. Portion of Railway land (part Section 1).

Situated in Block LXXVIII, Town of Invercargill, City of Invercargill. (S.O. 116/256.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 5843, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council,

(L.O. 15745.)